# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Ronald E. Rope	11/27/2006

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Thanatos Incorporated c/o Butler, Fitzgerald, Fiveson & McCarthy	
Street Address:	350 Fifth Avenue	
Internal Address:	Suite 6215	
City:	New York	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10118	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5815482
Patent Number:	5870227
Patent Number:	6151289
Patent Number:	6252715
Patent Number:	6396971
Patent Number:	6771421
Patent Number:	6917478

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (120)278-3603

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202 626-3546
Email: charty@rfem.com

Correspondent Name: Rothwell, Figg. Ernst & Manbeck

Address Line 1: 1425 K Street, N.W.

Address Line 2: Suite 800

PATENT REEL: 018700 FRAME: 0307 581548

CH \$280

500202072

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0117-000	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Martin M. Zoltick, Reg. No. 35,745	
Total Attachments: 3 source=0117-111-easgn.pdf#page1.tif source=0117-111-easgn.pdf#page2.tif source=0117-111-easgn.pdf#page3.tif		

PATENT REEL: 018700 FRAME: 0308

## **ASSIGNMENT**

THIS ASSIGNMENT dated as of November 6, 2006 by and between Ronald E. Rope, 2469 South Newberry Court, Denver, Colorado 80224 ("ASSIGNOR") and Thanatos Incorporated, c/o Butler, Fitzgerald, Fiveson & McCarthy A Professional Corporation, Suite 6215, 350 Fifth Avenue, New York, New York 10118 ("ASSIGNEE").

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR is the owner of the U.S. and foreign patents and patent applications listed on the attached Schedule A and of the inventions disclosed and claimed therein (hereafter "PROPERTIES") and is desirous of assigning to ASSIGNEE an undivided One Hundred (100%) percent share in the right, title and interest in and to said PROPERTIES; and

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE is desirous of acquiring an undivided One Hundred (100%) percent share in the right, title and interest in and to said PROPERTIES owned by ASSIGNOR;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One (\$1.00) Dollar, the forgiveness of loans in the amount of Twenty Nine Thousand Seven Hundred and Fifty (\$29,750.00) Dollars and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which hereby is acknowledged, the said ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, an undivided One Hundred (100%) percent share in the right, title and interest in and to said PROPERTIES, and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, to the full end of the term thereof, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by ASSIGNOR had this assignment and sale not been made, including all rights to recover damages for any and all past infringement, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said PROPERTIES in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said PROPERTIES in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof and all rights of priority in any such country or countries based upon the filing of applications for said PROPERTIES for Letters Patent of the United States which are created by any law, treaty or international convention.

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY covenants that it has full right to convey an undivided One Hundred (100%) percent share in the right, title and interest in and to said PPOPERTIES, and that it has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY further covenants and agrees that it will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to it respecting said PROPERTIES, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives

PATENT REEL: 018700 FRAME: 0309 and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said PROPERTIES in all countries.

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY grants ASSIGNEE the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any foreign patent offices for recordation of this document.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the undersigned ASSIGNOR and officer of ASSIGNEE, with authority to do so, have hereunto set their hands and seals on the dates set forth below.

Date: November 27, 2006

THANATOS INCORPORATED

President

Date: November 6, 200L

**PATENT** REEL: 018700 FRAME: 0310

#### **SCHEDULE A**

- 1. U.S. Patent No. 5,815,482, Issued September 29, 1998, entitled "Multibyte Random Access Mass Storage/Memory" (Attorney Docket No. 0117-0111)
- 2. Japan Patent No. 2000-573839, Filed September 28, 1998, entitled "Multibyte Random Access Mass Storage/Memory" (Attorney Docket No. 0117-0111.JP)
- 3. Canadian Patent Application No. 2,345,123, Filed September 28, 1998, entitled "Multibyte Random Access Mass Storage/Memory" (Attorney No. 0117-111.CA)
- 4. European Patent Application No. 98950723.0, Filed September 28, 1998, entitled "Multibyte Random Access Mass Storage/Memory" (Attorney No. 0117-111.EP)
- 5. U.S. Patent No. 5,870,227, Issued February 9, 1999, entitled "Scanning Head Lens Assembly" (Attorney Docket No. 0117-112)
- 6. Canadian Patent Application No. 2,345,124, Filed September 28, 1998, entitled "Scanning Head Lens Assembly" (Attorney Docket No. 0117-112.CA)
- 7. European Patent Application No. 98949565.0, Filed September 28, 1998, entitled "Scanning Head Lens Assembly" (Attorney Docket No. 0117-112.EP)
- 8. Japan Patent No. 2000-572714, Filed September 28, 1998, entitled "Scanning Head Lens Assembly." (Attorney Docket No. 0117-112.JP)
- 9. U.S. Patent No. 6,151,289, Issued November 21, 2000, entitled "Multibyte Random Access Mass Storage/Memory" (Attorney Docket No. 0117-113)
- 10. U.S. Patent No. 6,252,715, Issued June 26, 2001, entitled "Scanning Head Lens Assembly." (Attorney Docket No. 0117-117)
- 11. U.S. Patent No. 6,396,971, Issued May 28, 2002, entitled "Optical Digital Waveform Generator." (Attorney Docket No. 0117-114)
- 12. U.S. Patent No. 6,771,421, Issued August 3, 2004, entitled "Beam Pattern Contractor & Focus Element, Method and Apparatus." (Attorney Docket No. 0117-119)
- 13. U.S. Patent No. 6,917,478, Issued July 12, 2005, entitled "Scanning Head Lens Assembly." (Attorney Docket No. 0117-120)

PATENT REEL: 018700 FRAME: 0311

**RECORDED: 01/04/2007**